ORDINANCE NO. 2022-43-0523

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL CODES FROM THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNICL (ICC) WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS, THAT:

WHEREAS, the 2021 International Building Code (IBC), International Residential Code (IRC), International Fire Code (IFC), International Existing Building Code (IEBC), International Plumbing Code (IPC), International Mechanical Code (IMC), International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC), International Private Sewage Disposal Code (IPSDC), International Swimming Pool and Spa Code (ISPSC), International Code Council Performance Code for Buildings and Facilities (ICCPC), International Energy Conservation Code (IECC), International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC), International Wildland-Urban Interface Code (IWUIC) and International Zoning Code (IZC) be and are hereby adopted as the standard for all buildings, commercial, residential or other structures within the Town of Anthony, Texas; and

WHEREAS, all prior or portions thereof adopting international codes that conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Anthony, Texas hereby approves the 2021 International Codes from the International Code Council (ICC).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS, THAT:

This Ordinance was duly enacted with all the requisites and formalities incident thereto the enactment of ordinances, and such is evidenced by the below signatures.

Councilman #4 Louie Alfaro __YES___ Councilwoman #3 Soledad Flores __YES

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APP	PROVED THIS 23 RD OF MAY, 2022
{seal}	APPROVED: Honorable Mayor Romero
ATTEST:	ROLL CALL VOTE: Mayor Pro Tem #2 Shawn WeeksYES_ Councilman #1 Jose GarciaYES_ Councilman #5 Eduardo Chavez YES

Town Clerk, Valerie M. Armendariz